

No. 21-2326

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**Ryan Klaassen, Jaime Carini, Daniel J. Baumgartner, Ashlee Morris,
Seth Crowder, Macey Policka, Margaret Roth, and Natalie Sperazza,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

The Trustees of Indiana University,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Indiana,
Case No. 1:21-cv-00238-DRL-SLC, Honorable Damon R. Leichty, District Judge

Appellant Students' Supplemental Brief

James Bopp, Jr.,
jboppjr@aol.com
Richard E. Coleson
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Courtney Turner Milbank
cmilbank@bopplaw.com
Melena S. Siebert
msiebert@bopplaw.com
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth St.
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Telephone: (812) 232-2434
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Introduction. 1

Statement of Facts. 1

 A. The IU Mandate. 1

 B. Students. 3

Argument. 7

I. Students have standing to sue. 7

 A. Students suffer a particular and concrete injury. 7

 B. The Injury is a direct result of IU’s Mandate. 10

 C. The Injury will be redressed if the Mandate is revoked. 11

II. The case is not Moot. 12

 A. The Students Claims are not Moot. 12

 B. Even if the Claims were Moot, they would fall within the exception of ‘Capable of petition yet evading review.’ 13

 C. IU Cannot Prove Voluntary Cessation. 17

III. Students Claims are Ripe. 18

Conclusion. 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Board of Educ. of Downer’s Grove Grade Sh. Dist. No. 58 v. Steven L., 89 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 12, 13

Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982). 13

Chafin v. Chafin, 568 U.S. 165 (2013). 12

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, 455 U.S. 283 (1982) 17

Clapper v. Amensty, Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013).7

Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990). 20

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007). 13, 14, 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc. 528 U.S. 167 (2000).16-18

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1998). 13

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass., 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 9

Know v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012). 17

Loertscher v. Anderson, 893 F.3d 386 (2018).12, 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. (1992). 7, 8, 10, 11

National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dept of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003). 18

Pennell v. Global Trust Management, LLC, 990 F.3 1041 (7th Cir.)8

Prosser v. Becera, 2 F.4th 708 (7th Cir. 2021). 8

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997).7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016).7, 8

Stotts v. Community Unit Sch. Dist. No. 1, 230 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2000).12, 16

Sweeney v. Raoul, 990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021). 10, 19

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968).17

U.S. v. Sanchez Gomez, 138 S.Ct. 1532 (2018).12

Wis. Environmental Decade, Inc. v. State Bar of Wisconsin 747 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1984). . .18,19
